Public Document Pack

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
Meeting to be held remotely on
Tuesday, 20th October, 2020 at 1.30 pm
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 1.00 p.m.)
MEMBERSHIP
Councillors
C Anderson J Elliott N Harrington H Hayden (Chair) M Iqbal C Knight G Latty S Lay D Ragan A Smart -

Adel and Wharfedale;
Morley South;
Wetherby;
Temple Newsam;
Hunslet and Riverside;
Weetwood;
Guiseley and Rawdon;
Otley and Yeadon;
Burmantofts and Richmond
Hill;
Armley;

P Truswell -

Middleton Park;

A Wenham -

Roundhay;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)
Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds

Note to observers of the meeting: To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the
‘To View Meeting’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked below) ahead
of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting.
http://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1090&MId=10093&Ver=4

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Angela Brogden
Tel: (0113) 37 88661
Produced on Recycled Paper

A

AGENDA

Item
No
1

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No
APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS
To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded).
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting).

2

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
1. To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.
2. To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.
3. If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:RESOLVED – That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:
No exempt items have been identified.

B

3

LATE ITEMS
To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.
(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes.)

4

DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES
To receive any apologies for absence and
notification of substitutes.

6

MINUTES - 15TH SEPTEMBER 2020

5 - 10

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 15th September 2020.
7

LEEDS ADULT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

11 64

To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting information from local health
and care providers on the impacts and future
implications of Covid-19 on mental health services
across the city, including relevant updates on
issues previously considered by the Board.
8

REVENUE BUDGET UPDATE 2021/22 AND
BUDGET SAVINGS PROPOSALS
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic
Services presenting details of the latest revenue
budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings
proposals, as considered by the Executive Board
at its meeting on 24th September 2020.

C

65 164

9

WORK SCHEDULE
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for
the 2020/21 municipal year.

10

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING
Tuesday, 24th November 2020 at 1.30 pm (premeeting for all Board Members at 1.00 pm)
THIRD PARTY RECORDING
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of
those proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice
a) Any published recording should be
accompanied by a statement of when and
where the recording was made, the context
of the discussion that took place, and a clear
identification of the main speakers and their
role or title.
b) Those making recordings must not edit the
recording in a way that could lead to
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the
proceedings or comments made by
attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts;
recordings may start at any point and end at
any point but the material between those
points must be complete.
Webcasting
Please note – the publically accessible parts of this
meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast
via the City Council’s website. At the start of the
meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the
meeting is to be filmed.

D

165 186

Agenda Item 6
SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS, HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 15TH SEPTEMBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, J Elliott,
N Harrington, M Iqbal, C Knight, G Latty,
S Lay, D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and
A Wenham

Co-optee present - Dr. J Beal
21

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

22

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

23

Late Items
There were no late items.

24

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

25

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
There were no apologies received.

26

Minutes - 14th July 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 be
approved as a correct record.

27

Impact of Covid-19 on accessing NHS dental services in Leeds
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that introduced an
update from NHS England – Yorkshire and the Humber on the impact that
Covid-19 has had with regard to accessing local NHS dental services and
how they are supporting dentistry to resume NHS dental services safely and
effectively and in accordance with advice set out by the Chief Dental Officer.
The following were in attendance:
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Page 5

-

Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health,
Wellbeing and Adults
Emma Wilson, Head of Co-Commissioning (Yorkshire & Humber), NHS
England
Jane Moore, Dental Network Chair
Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust

The Head of Co-Commissioning (Yorkshire & Humber), NHS England,
introduced the report, setting out the timeline of events since March 2020,
when practices were advised to close, to the staged resumption of dentistry
services from June 2020. Members were advised that a number of challenges
remain in regards to access to services as practices are currently only able to
provide services at 50-60% capacity, due to periods of fallow time between
appointments and use of PPE.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:







Private dental practices. Members were advised that private practices
were involved in the urgent response during ‘lockdown’, however
access and treatment data is not collected as services are not
commissioned by NHS England. Members advised of reports of private
dental practices charging patients for use of PPE, however it was
confirmed by representatives present that this is not the case within
NHS practices.
Enhanced PPE. In response to a query, it was confirmed that NHS
England have maintained sufficient levels of enhanced PPE to supply
to dental practices across the city.
Out of hours services. In response to a query, Members were advised
that residents are able access emergency dental services through the
111 NHS helpline and appointments at the 10 Urgent Treatment
Centres in Leeds.
Minimising the gap to access to dental treatment. Members sought
assurance that residents in the most deprived areas of the city are able
to access free dental care in emergency situations and in the longer
term. Members were assured that all patients are triaged upon
emergency calls to ensure that priority cases are dealt with
accordingly. In regards to preventative work and longer term support,
Members were advised that work is ongoing to reinvest funds in
supporting most vulnerable groups in settings such as care homes and
individuals with no fixed abode.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with
Members comments, be noted.
Councillor A Smart arrived at 2 p.m. during discussion of this item.
28

Leeds Health and Care Winter Planning 2020/21 and Business Continuity
Planning in Adults and Health
Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Page 6

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented
information linked to the Leeds Health and Care Winter Planning 2020/21 and
business continuity planning within the Adults and Health directorate.
The following documents were appended to the report:
-

Leeds Health & Care Winter Planning 2020/21, Leeds Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG)
Briefing Paper - Business Continuity Planning in Adults and Health
During COVID 19

The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health,
Wellbeing and Adults
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health
Shona McFarlane, Deputy Director, Social Work and Social Care,
Adults & Health
Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust
Helen Lewis, Interim Director of Commissioning, Acute, Mental Health
and Learning Disability Services, NHS Leeds CCG
Sajid Azeb, Deputy Chief Operating Officer, Leeds Teaching Hospitals
NHS Trust
Gaynor Connor, GP Confederation
Alison Kenyon, Associate Director, Leeds & York Partnership
Foundation Trust

The Interim Director of Commissioning, Acute, Mental Health and Learning
Disability Services (NHS Leeds CCG) introduced the report, providing some
of the context to the expectations and challenges around resilience planning
in the coming months, including the impact of the backlog of appointments
and treatment, along with the reduced capacity due to the additional time
restraints as a result of restrictions around space, use of PPE and COVID-19
testing.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:




Patient experience and support continuity. Members expressed
concerns around the use of telephone and video call appointments and
the impact of such interactions on vulnerable groups. Members were
advised that the standard operating procedure requires 100%
telephone triage, then video consultation and if not resolved, face to
face appointments can be facilitated. However, work is ongoing to
ensure that communities, particularly those who are not comfortable or
confident with technology, are not disadvantaged by remote triage and
patient needs are considered on an individual basis.
NHS Track and Trace and Pillar 2 Testing. Members were advised that
there are capacity issues with testing nationally, despite 1000+ tests
per day in Leeds, and that teams are responding locally by supporting

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Page 7





local people to navigate the national process, as well as working with
hospital colleagues to free-up laboratory space. Conversations with
Public Health England to implement localised and flexible testing and
tracing programmes are ongoing.
Care home preventative support. In response to a query, Members
were advised that, due to the reduction of care home placements in the
city, social care teams are working closely with 10 care homes who are
experiencing some challenges, many of whom have reduced their
capacity and workforce. Members were advised that care homes are
now more resilient in terms of PPE than earlier in the pandemic, with
local authority able to supply additional equipment in emergencies.
However, care homes are reporting challenges with access to and
timeliness of testing.
Active lifestyles. Members sought assurance that supporting people to
maintain healthy and active lifestyles remains a priority despite the
changes to access to activities, and were advised that a new referral
pathway has been introduced enabling NHS partners to refer to the
Council’s Active Leeds service. The Chair suggested that the Board
considers in more detail the active lifestyles element at a future
meeting.

The Deputy Director for Social Work and Social Care introduced the business
continuity plan briefing, highlighting the importance of such plans in
emergencies to support the teams to know how to respond to crisis. However,
it was noted that COVID-19 required a continuous change in procedure over
an extended period of time which has moved beyond the original business
continuity response.
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices, along with
Members comments, be noted.
29

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which invited Members
to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2020/21 municipal year.
The Principal Scrutiny Adviser highlighted that arrangements had been made
for the Board to hold a remote working group meeting on 5th October 2020
linked to the development of budget saving proposals. The Board also
agreed to hold a further remote working group meeting in October to complete
its outstanding piece of work from last year with regard to the Aireborough
Leisure Centre renovation project. The Principal Scrutiny Adviser explained
that a date for this working group meeting would be confirmed in due course.
RESOLVED – That the report and outline work schedule presented be
agreed.

30

Date and Time of Next Meeting

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Page 8

Tuesday, 20th October 2020 at 1.30 pm (pre-meeting for all Board Members
at 1.00 pm)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Tuesday, 20th October, 2020

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report author: Angela Brogden

Tel: 0113 37 88661
Report of Head of Democratic Services
Report to Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles)
Date: 20th October 2020
Subject: Leeds Adult Mental Health Services
Are specific electoral wards affected?

Yes

No

Has consultation been carried out?

Yes

No

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and integration?

Yes

No

Will the decision be open for call-in?

Yes

No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?

Yes

No

If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) had previously expressed an
interest to monitor progress against a number of adult mental health related issues
that had been considered as part of its work programme last year.

1.2

However, the importance of good mental health and wellbeing has also been
acknowledged more broadly linked to the Board’s ongoing focus surrounding the work
of the Council and its partners in supporting service users and stakeholders across
the health and care system during the Covid-19 pandemic.

1.3

The Scrutiny Board therefore agreed to utilise its October 2020 meeting to discuss the
current impacts and future implications of Covid-19 on local mental health services
across the city, including those considered by the Board last year.

2.

Background information

2.1

During the last municipal year, the Scrutiny Board considered the following mental
he
[...]
Clinical Commissioning Group setting out what is currently known about the
impacts of Covid-19 on mental health (including on service provision) both nationally
and locally; what the achievements have been to date; and further work planned to
support good mental health and wellbeing and access to high quality services as the
pandemic continues.

3.2

The following update reports have also been provided for the Board’s information:
Appendix 1 – Report of the Director of Adults and Health on the implementation of
the Leeds All Age Mental Health Strategy (including a copy of the
Leeds Mental Health Strategy 2020-2025).
Appendix 2 – Report of the Executive Director of Operations (Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust) and Head of Service (Leeds Mental Wellbeing
Service) on the Leeds Mental Wellbeing Service and the impact of
Covid-19.
Appendix 3 - Report of the Director of Operations North Yorkshire and York on the
progress made in implementing the new enhanced community model
for Adult Mental Health (AMH) and Mental Health Services for Older
People (MHSOP) as part of the Harrogate and Rural District
Transformation programme with particular emphasis on Wetherby.

Page 12

4.

Corporate considerations

4.1.

Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 An invitation to this meeting has been extended to the Executive Board Member for
Adults, Health and Active Travel; the Director of Adults and Health; other relevant
senior officers within the Council and representatives from across local NHS bodies.
4.2.

Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

4.2.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules state that, where appropriate, all work
undertaken by Scrutiny Boards will ‘…review how and to what effect consideration
has been given to the impact of a service or policy on all equality areas, as set out in
the Council’s Equality and Diversity Scheme’.
4.2.2 The Scrutiny Board may therefore wish to explore any specific Equality and Diversity
issues relating to this matter.
4.3.

Council p
[...]
d for the upcoming months include:





Video and Social Media Campaign
Citywide Targeted Work
- Press release/PR campaign
- Billboards/silent whiteboard films placed throughout Leeds
- Looking at getting onto GP screens
- A targeting exercise aimed initially at BAME communities and young women
Pop-up events.

6

Conclusions

6.1

The last six months has proved very challenging for both the service and people who use
the service. However as much as possible LMWS has continued to provide services
throughout the period

7

Recommendations

7.1

The Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) members are asked to review the
content within the report and provide any feedback and comments.

Page 52

Appendix 3

North Yorkshire &
York Locality

LEEDS CCG (Wetherby)
MHSOP & AMH Services

OSC Report of Wetherby/Harrogate
Transformation

Naomi Lonergan - Director of Operations North Yorkshire and York

Page 53

1.0

Introduction

This report provides a summary update on the progress made in implementing the
new enhanced community model for AMH and MHSOP as part of the Harrogate and
Rural District Transformation programme with particular emphasis on Wetherby. It
also presents and summarises some of the key events and actions taken over the
recent months including those relating to the trusts work in delivering services
through the current Covid-19 crisis.
2.0

Harrogate Transformation

2.1

MHSOP

The service has restructured its operating model in order to operate on the basis of 3
GP Aligned Care Cells which overlay the Primary Care Networks in Harrogate and
Rural District. This has led to closer relationships on an operational level with partner
agencies but the Covid pandemic has impacted the plans to have designated staff
working to share the new operational model with partner agencies and further
develop individual relationships.
The service is also operating a new initial assessment within a GP Aligned Care
Cells model with a dedicated initial assessor design
[...]
information?

Yes

No

Are specific electoral wards affected?
If yes, name(s) of ward(s):

If relevant, access to information procedure rule number:
Appendix number:

1.

Purpose of this report

1.1

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board (Adults,
Health and Active Lifestyles) with details of the latest revenue budget update for
2021/22 and budget savings proposals, as considered by the Executive Board at its
meeting on 24th September 2020.

1.2

The Executive Board’s report is attached and the Scrutiny Board is asked to
consider, review and comment on matters and proposals relating to service areas
that fall within the Scrutiny Board’s remit. Other Scrutiny Boards will also be
considering elements of the budget savings proposals relevant to their terms of
reference.

2.

Background information

2.1

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 - 2025/26, also reported to the
Executive Board on 24th September 2020, reports an estimated budget gap of
£166.3m for the period of the strategy, of which £118.8m relates to 2021/22. Of this
£118.8m, £59.7m is due to pressures identified prior to the impact of COVID-19 with
the balance of £59.1m resulting from the ongoing financial impact of COVID-19,
£66.1m, offset by a £7m net reduction in other identified pressures.
Page 65

2.2

In response to this financial position, the council has carried out a review of its
capital programme and established a ‘Financial Challenge’ programme of service
reviews to identify savings that will contribute towards closing the estimated budget
gap and enable the authority to present a robust, balanced budget position in
2021/22.

3.

Main issues

3.1

The Chief Officer – Financial Services submitted the attached report to the
Executive Board on 24th September 2020. This report details the actions underway
and proposed to address the financial gap for 2021/22, currently estimated at
£118.8m.

3.2

The attached report explains that a ‘Financial Challenge’ programm
[...]
le for the
remainder of the current municipal year.
2.

Background information

2.1 All Scrutiny Boards are required to determine and manage their own work schedule
for the municipal year. In doing so, the work schedule should not be considered a
fixed and rigid schedule, it should be recognised as a document that can be adapted
and changed to reflect any new and emerging issues throughout the year; and also
reflect any timetable issues that might occur from time to time.
3.

Main issues

3.1 The latest iteration of the Board’s work schedule for the remainder of the municipal
year is attached as Appendix 1 for consideration and agreement of the Scrutiny
Board – subject to any identified and agreed amendments.
3.2

Executive Board minutes from the meeting held on 24th September 2020 are
attached as Appendix 2. The Scrutiny Board is asked to consider and note the
Executive Board minutes, insofar as they relate to the remit of the Scrutiny Board;
and identify any matter where specific scrutiny activity may be warranted, and
therefore subsequently incorporated into the work schedule.

Page 165

Developing the work schedule
3.3

When considering any developments and/or modifications to the work schedule,
effort should be undertaken to:






3.4

Avoid unnecessary duplication by having a full appreciation of any existing
forums already having oversight of, or monitoring a particular issue.
Ensure any Scrutiny undertaken has clarity and focus of purpose and will add
value and can be delivered within an agreed time frame.
Avoid pure “information items” except where that information is being received as
part of a policy/scrutiny review.
Seek advice about available resources and relevant timings, taking into
consideration the workload across the Scrutiny Boards and the type of Scrutiny
taking place.
Build in sufficient flexibility to enable the consideration of urgent matters that may
arise during the year.

In addition, in order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a
flexible approach and undertake activities outside the formal schedule of meetings –
such as working groups and site visits, where necessary and appropriate. This
flexible approach may also require additional formal meetings of the Scrutiny Board.
Developments since the previous Scrutiny Board meeting
Consultation on Budget Savings Proposals

3.5 A ‘Financial Challenge’ programme of service reviews has been established to
identify savings that will contribute towards closing the estimated revenue budget gap
of £118.8m and enable the authority to present a balanced budget position in
2021/22.
3.6 Linked to this, all Scrutiny Boards are being consulted during their formal October
meeting cycle on the latest summary of Business As Usual (BAU) and Service
Review proposals, as reported to the Executive Board at its meeting on 24 th
September 2020. The combined value of these BAU and Service Review proposals
is £32.3m (rounded). With an additional £0.3m savings resulting from a review of the
capital programme (also reported to September’s Executive Board), the total savings
figure is £32.6m which would reduce the estimated budget gap for 2021/22 to
£86.2m.
3.7 Moving forward, as further savings proposals to address the remaining gap are
expected to be brought to the Executive Board over the next couple of months, all
Scrutiny Boards will continue to be consulted. Any comments and recommendations
made by the Scrutiny Board (Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles) during this
consultation process are to be captured within a composite report from Scrutiny to be
submitted to the Executive Board for its consideration.
4.

Consultation and engagement

4.1.1 The Vision for Scrutiny states that Scrutiny Boards should seek the advice of the
Scrutiny officer, the relevant Director(s) and Executive Member(s) about available
resources prior to agreeing items of work.

Page 166

4.2

Equality and diversity / cohesion and integration

4.2.1 The Scrutiny Board Procedure Rule

Minutes of the meeting

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULTS,HEALTH & ACTIVE LIFESTYLES)
TUESDAY, 20TH OCTOBER, 2020
PRESENT:

Councillor H Hayden in the Chair
Councillors C Anderson, K Brooks, J Elliott,
N Harrington, C Knight, G Latty, S Lay,
D Ragan, A Smart, P Truswell and
A Wenham

Co-optee present - Dr. J Beal
31

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals.

32

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

33

Late Items
There were no late items.

34

Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

35

Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Iqbal, and the Chair
wished him a speedy recovery on behalf of the Board. Councillor K Brooks
was in attendance as substitute.

36

Minutes - 15th September 2020
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2020
be approved as an accurate record.

37

Leeds Adult Mental Health Services
Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented
information from local health and care providers on the impacts and future
implications of Covid-19 on mental health services across the city, including
relevant updates on issues previously considered by the Board.
The following documents were appended to the report:
-

-

-

Report of the Director of Adults and Health on the implementation of
the Leeds All Age Mental Health Strategy (including a copy of the
Leeds Mental Health Strategy 2020-2025)
Report of the Executive Director of Operations (Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust) and Head of Service (Leeds Mental Wellbeing
Service) on the Leeds Mental Wellbeing Service and the impact of
Covid-19
Report of the Director of Operations North Yorkshire and York on the
progress made in implementing the new enhanced community model
for Adult Mental Health (AMH) and Mental Health Services for Older
People (MHSOP) as part of the Harrogate and Rural District
Transformation programme with particular emphasis on Wetherby

The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health,
Wellbeing and Adults
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Caroline Baria, Deputy Director (Integrated Commissioning)
Kashir Ahmed, Head of Commissioning (Mental Health and Learning
Disabilities), NHS Leeds CCG
Caroline Townsend, Senior Commissioning Manager (Mental Health),
NHS Leeds CCG
Sam Prince, Executive Director of Operations, Leeds Community
Healthcare NHS Trust
Alison Kenyon, Associate Director, Leeds and York Partnership
Foundation Trust
Naomi Lonergan, Director of Operations (North Yorkshire and York),
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust

The Head of Commissioning (NHS Leeds CCG) delivered a PowerPoint
presentation, which provided an overview of challenges as a result of impact
of COVID-19, along with key work streams in place to respond to the crisis
across the city. It was highlighted that there was an initial reduction in demand
for mental health services, however in recent months, demand has risen
significantly and is expected to continue to do so, particularly for patients
presenting acutely and those who, prior to the pandemic, have had no contact
with secondary care for over 12 months.
Members discussed a number of matters, including:

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020













Encouraging people to access support services. In response to a
query, Members were advised that work is ongoing to monitor the
access to services by groups, along with focused communication
campaigns around winter wellbeing and reiterating that services are
available for people who are experiencing difficulties. Additionally,
recognising cultural differences in access to mental health services,
Members requested that further data be circulated depicting trends for
access to mental health services within BAME communities.
Support for prisoners. In response to a query, Members were advised
that each prison has a separate mental health service commissioned
by NHS England, however additional support and transfers are
provided by the Leeds and York Partnership Foundation NHS Trust
when required.
Wellbeing of care home residents. Following the introduction of the
new alert level system by government, Members sought clarity on
whether care home visits will be prohibited, should Leeds move up to
Tier 3. Members were advised that Tier 3 would not initiate a blanket
ban on all care home visits, and that care homes would be required to
complete risk assessment for every resident, based on their own needs
and those of other residents and staff.
Consultation with service users around digital support. Members
recognised the benefits of digital services to allow for support to
continue safely, however also noted that for some, digital appointments
and support may act as a barrier to their progress. Members were
advised that providers aim to accommodate the individual needs of
every service user. Partners are participating in a number of national
studies to understand the experiences of digital services, as well as
conducting local Leeds system level research.
Anxiety associated with COVID-19. Members recognised that the
pandemic has caused increased anxieties for the wider population, as
well as those with existing conditions, and sought more clarity on the
specific support available. Members were advised that partners have
introduced bereavement counselling specifically for those who have
lost loved ones during the pandemic, support for carers of shielded
groups, and programmes to address the psychological impact on
people who have spent time in intensive care, as well as primary care
workers and other key workers.
Impact of unemployment on mental health and wellbeing. Members
noted that the continued rise in unemployment, particularly in the most
deprived areas of the city, will require specific support from mental
health and wellbeing services. Members were advised that the Leeds
Mental Health Strategy 2020-2025 includes a strand focused on
supporting people into employment, education and training.

RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and presentation, along with
Members comments, be noted.

38

Revenue Budget Update 2021/22 and Budget Savings Proposals

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020

The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that presented details of
the latest revenue budget update for 2021/22 and budget savings proposals,
as considered by the Executive Board at its meeting on 24th September 2020.
The following were in attendance:
-

Councillor Rebecca Charlwood, Executive Member for Health,
Wellbeing and Adults
Councillor Mohammed Rafique, Executive Member for Environment
and Active Lifestyles
Cath Roff, Director of Adults and Health
Victoria Eaton, Director of Public Health
John Crowther, Head of Finance, Adults and Health
Phil Evans, Chief Officer, Operations (City Development)
Mark Allman, Head of Active Leeds

The Chair explained that further budget savings proposals were expected to
be brought to the Executive Board over the next couple of months and so all
Scrutiny Boards would continue to be consulted. Linked to this, the Chair
suggested that the Adults, Health and Active Lifestyles Scrutiny Board holds a
further working group meeting in November (proposed for Friday 20th
November 2020 at 12 pm) in order to facilitate this consultation.
The Director of Adults and Health introduced the report, highlighting the need
to address the challenge of reducing the budget by increasing efficiencies
where possible and continuing with a strength based approach to care in the
city.
Members commented on the significant number of requests for the Early
Leavers Initiative, and sought clarity on the approach taken to manage
expectations, to ensure that an experienced and resilient workforce is
maintained. Members were advised that all requests will be based on a
business case for each individual, and staff have been made aware that
requests may be declined on this basis.
RESOLVED –
a) That the contents of the report, along with Members comments, be
noted.
b) That the Board holds a further working group meeting on Friday 20th
November 2020 to facilitate the ongoing budget consultation.

39

Work Schedule
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report that invited Members to
consider the Board’s Work Schedule for the remainder of the current
municipal year.

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020

RESOLVED – That the work schedule be updated to reflect the requests
made by the Board during today’s meeting.

40

Date and Time of Next Meeting
Tuesday, 24th November 2020 at 1.30 p.m. (pre-meeting for all Board
Members at 1.00 p.m.)

Final minutes approved at the meeting held on Tuesday, 24th November, 2020

